52A-1
GROUP 52A
INTERIOR
CONTENTS
GENERAL INFORMATION . . . . . . . . 52A-2
SPECIAL TOOL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52A-2
INSTRUMENT PANEL ASSEMBLY*. 52A-3
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION . . . . . . . . 52A-3

M1521000600576
Tool Tool number and name Supersession Application
MB990784
Ornament remover
General service tool Removal of switch, trim,
etc.
MB990784
TSB Revision
INSTRUMENT PANEL ASSEMBLY
INTERIOR 52A-3
INSTRUMENT PANEL ASSEMBLY
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION
M1521001702163
WARNING
For removal and installation of the passenger's side air bag module, always observe the ser-
vice procedures described in GROUP 52B, Air Bag Module and Clock Spring P.52B-413.
The following bolts and screws are used for installing the instrument panel. Bolts and screws are indicated as
marks shown in the illustration in the sections of "Removal and Installation" and "Disassembly and Assem-
bly."
D: Thread diameter, L: Effective thread length

INTERIOR52A-4
CAUTION
• Refer to GROUP 52B-SRS Service Precautions P.52B-413 and Air bag Module and Clock Spring
P.52B-420 before removing the passenger side air bag module.
• Do not subject the SRS-ECU to any shocks when removing or installing the instrument panel.
Pre-removal and Post-installation Operation
• Removal and Installation of Front Pillar Trim (Refer to
P.52A-12).
• Removal and Installation of Instrument Under Cover
(Refer to P.52A-12).
• Removal and Installation of Glove Box (Refer to
P.52A-12).
• Removal and Installation of Instrument Cover Lower, Air
Outlet Garnish (Refer to P.52A-12).
• Removal and Installation of Audio Unit (Refer to GROUP
54A, Radio with CD Player P.54A-408).
• Removal and Installation of Audio Visual Navigation Unit,
GPS antenna (Refer to GROUP 54A, MMCS P.54A-507).
• Removal and Installation of Steering shaft (Refer to
GROUP 37, Steering Column Shaft P.37-33).
• Removal and Installation of Hands-free Cellular Phone
System (Refer to GROUP 54A, Hands-free Module
P.54A-575).
• Removal and Installation of Sensors (Refer to GROUP
55, Interior Temperature Sensor P.55-179).
TSB Revision
INSTRUMENT PANEL ASSEMBLY
INTERIOR 52A-5
AC805118

Claw B
Claw A
Cover
1
2
3
AD
TSB Revision
SEAT ASSEMBLY
INTERIOR 52A-21
SEAT ASSEMBLY
FRONT SEAT ASSEMBLY
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION
M1522001301778
WARNING
Before removing the front seat assembly, refer to GROUP 52B, Service Precautions P.52B-24
and Air Bag Module and Clock Spring P.52B-413.
AC708433
3
1